

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JAMAR LYNN MCMILLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent*

---

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

HEIDI R. FREESE, ESQ.  
Federal Public Defender

FREDERICK W. ULRICH, ESQ.  
Assistant Federal Public defender

Middle District of Pennsylvania  
100 Chestnut Street, Suite 306  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  
(717) 782-2237  
fritz\_ulrich@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 27, 2019

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

1. Does the categorical approach apply in determining whether an offense qualifies as a predicate for the career-offender enhancement under the Sentencing Guidelines and, if so, whether Pennsylvania’s controlled substance offense satisfies the Guideline definition despite including a broader range of substances and conduct? ..... i

2. Should this Honorable Court grant, vacate, and remand to the Third Circuit based on the recent ruling in *Rehaif v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 1291 (2019)? ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2

SENTENCING GUIDELINE PROVISION ..... 3

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 9

A. The method for determining whether a drug offense constitutes a proper predicate under the Armed Career Criminal Act is pending before this Court ..... 9

B. There is a divide among the courts of appeal over what constitutes a “controlled substance offense” for the career-offender enhancement ..... 9

C. Pennsylvania case law defining “delivery” to include conduct – such as mere offers to purchase or sell – that are not covered by federal law, the Pennsylvania crime cannot qualify as a “controlled substance offense” under the Guidelines ..... 10

D. Based on the ruling in *Rehaif*, there is now a reasonable probability of a different result in this case ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	13
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990).....	14
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2771 (2019).....	14
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	13
<i>Moody v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2778 (2019).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Donahue</i> , 630 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2776 (2019).....	14
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Rojas v. Attorney General</i> , 728 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Sandoval v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , No. 18-6662 .....	4, 9
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.S. 154 (1945).....	14
<i>State Tax Commission v. Van Cott</i> , 306 U.S. 511 (1939).....	14

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	12
<i>Torres-Valencia v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 44 (1983).....	14
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Al-Akili</i> , 578 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 256 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Giggey</i> , 551 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gomez-Alvarez</i> , 781 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Gonzalez</i> , 405 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Hinkle</i> , 832 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 577 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Leal-Vega</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Madkins</i> , 866 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 516 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Fernandez</i> , 669 F. App'x 415 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 642 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 677 F. App'x 744 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11

<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Whindleton</i> , 797 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	11

**Statutes**

18 Pa. C.S. § 306 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	2, 4, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(a) .....	4, 11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	2, 3, 9
21 U.S.C. § 812(c).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
35 P.S. § 780-102 .....	3, 10, 11
35 P.S. § 780-104.....	10
35 P.S. § 780-113(a)(30).....	10, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(26) .....	2

**Guideline Provisions**

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a) .....	12
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b) .....	3, 9, 10
